

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAMMARA RICHARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF CHARLES A. RICHARDS, JR.,
AND AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT OF KIN OF
SHANEE A. RICHARDS AND CHARLES RICHARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEE J. ROHN
Law Offices of Lee J. Rohn
1101 King Street
Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 778-8855

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARNON D. SIEGEL
Counsel of Record
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Federal Tort Claims Act And The Judicial Creation Of The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine	2
B. The Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S TEST FOR DETERMINING WHAT CONSTITUTES “ACTIVITY INCIDENT TO SERVICE” AND ITS HOLDING THAT <i>FERES</i> BARS PETITIONER’S CLAIMS CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	11
A. The Circuits Have Adopted Vastly Different Approaches To Applying The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine ..	11
B. In Other Circuits, <i>Feres</i> Would Not Have Barred Petitioner’s Claims.	14
C. The Circuits Have Reached Conflicting Results In Cases Factually Similar To This One	17
D. The Decision Below Was Wrong	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
II. IN LIGHT OF THE WIDESPREAD CRITICISM OF THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE AND WHAT FOUR THIRD CIRCUIT JUDGES CALLED “COMPELLING ARGUMENT[S]” FOR ITS “ABANDONMENT,” THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER OVERRULING IT	20
A. <i>Feres</i> Has Been The Subject Of Withering Judicial Criticism.	20
B. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Has Proved To Be Unworkable In Practice	24
C. <i>Feres</i> Was Wrongly Decided	24
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Provides No Good Reasons To Deny Review	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bowers v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bradshaw v. United States</i> , 443 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 617 F. Supp. 1399 (D.R.I. 1985), aff'd mem., 787 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 151 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>C.R.S. v. United States</i> , 761 F. Supp. 665 (D. Minn. 1991)	22
<i>Cutshall v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 1996)	10, 21
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996)	14, 16
<i>Elliott v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir.), vacated, 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir.), judgment aff'd by equally divided court, 37 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1994)	17, 22
<i>Estate of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1092 (1992)	14, 22
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 186 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1999)	12, 13, 17
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 759 (11th Cir. 1985)	6, 7
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 753 F. Supp. 994 (D. Me. 1991)	20
<i>Green v. Hall</i> , 8 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 809 (1994)	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 528 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1981), aff'd mem., 668 F.2d 821 (3d Cir. 1982)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1023 (1984)	21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1242 (E.D.N.Y.), appeal dismissed, 745 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Jones v. LaRiviera Club, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1032 (D.P.R. 1987)	20
<i>Kohn v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>LaBash v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , 668 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 1008 (1982)	22
<i>Lauer v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 1428 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1033 (1992)	18
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1118 (1983)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lutz v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991)	16-17, 22
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Mills v. Tucker</i> , 499 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Minns v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 874 (1999)	10
<i>Monaco v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 989 (1982)	22
<i>Mondelli v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1021 (1984)	21
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	28-29
<i>O'Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	24
<i>Ocello v. United States</i> , 685 F. Supp. 100 (D.N.J. 1988)	21
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	29
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 349 (11th Cir. 1987)	17-18
<i>Punnett v. United States</i> , 602 F. Supp. 530 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	21
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	18, 28
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1082 (1983)	21
<i>Schoemer v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 26 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 989 (1995)	13
<i>Selbe v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 360 (10th Cir. 1988)	12, 18
<i>Skees v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	27
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	29
<i>Stephenson v. Stone</i> , 21 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 1996)	12, 18
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trogia v. United States</i> , 602 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1979)	6, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	8, 13-14
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Veillette v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1980)	23-24
<i>Veloz-Gertrudis v. United States</i> , 768 F. Supp. 38 (E.D.N.Y.), aff'd mem., 953 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 911 (1992);	21
<i>Verma v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Wake v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Whitley v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680	2-3
28 U.S.C. § 2671	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2680	2-3, 25
Pub. L. No. 79-601, title IV, § 424, 60 Stat. 842 (1946)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
8 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Automobiles and Highway Traffic</i> § 771 (1997)	15
<i>Annotation, Employer's Liability for Negligence of Employee in Driving His or Her Own Automobile,</i> 27 A.L.R. 5th 174 (1995)	15
Bennett, <i>The Feres Doctrine, Discipline and the Weapons of War</i> , 29 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 383 (1984)	23
Comment, <i>The Feres Doctrine: Has It Created Remediless Wrongs For Relatives of Servicemen?</i> , 44 U. PITT. L. REV. 929 (1983)	23
Note, <i>From Feres to Stencel: Should Military Personnel Have Access to FTCA Recovery?</i> , 77 MICH. L. REV. 1099 (1979)	23
Note, <i>Making Intramilitary Tort Law More Civil: A Proposed Reform of the Feres Doctrine</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 992 (1986)	23
Note, <i>Military Medical Malpractice and the Feres Doctrine</i> , 20 GA. L. REV. 497 (1986)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Note, <i>Servicemembers' Rights Under the Feres Doctrine: Rethinking "Incident To Service" Analysis</i> , 33 VILL. L. REV. 175 (1988)	23
Note, <i>United States v. Johnson: Feres Doctrine Gets New Life and Continues To Grow</i> , 38 AM. U. L. REV. 185 (1988)	26
Rhodes, <i>The Feres Doctrine After Twenty-Five Years</i> , 18 A.F. L. REV. 24 (1976)	23
Seidelson, <i>The Feres Exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act: New Insight Into an Old Problem</i> , 11 HOFSTRA L. REV. 629 (1983)	23
Tomes, <i>Feres to Chappell to Stanley: Three Strikes and Servicemembers Are Out</i> , 25 U. RICH. L. REV. 93 (1990)	23
Seidelson, <i>From Feres v. United States to Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.: An Examination of Supreme Court Jurisprudence and a Couple of Suggestions</i> , 32 DUQ. L. REV. 219 (1994)	23
Wells, <i>Providing Relief to the Victims of Military Medicine</i> , 32 DUQ. L. REV. 109 (1994)	23
